
 

 

 

GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 

Office of the Executive Engineer, 

Ret Canal Division, Bhawanipatna – 766001 

Phone No 06670-233316, Email: eeretcanal@gmail.com. 

 

e- Procurement Notice No. ee – RCD – ee-RCD-02/2018-19  

        1. Type of work              :  Const. of Building works (Civil). 

                                          2.  Form of Contract          :   Percentage Rate 

                                         3.  Period of Completion   :   06(Six) Calendar Months   

 4.  No. of work  :  1 (One) 

              

Procurement Officer Bid  

Identification No. 

Bid Amount 

Rs in lakhs 

Availability & 

submission of 

Bids on line. 

Executive Engineer, 

Ret Canal Division, 

Bhawanipatna  

ee-RCD-

02/2018-19 

 

Rs. 76.48 Lakhs 

 

16.00 Hrs of 

10.08.2018 

to 

17.00 Hrs of 

24.08.2018. 

 

                                        

                        Date of opening of the Technical Bid   : 11.00 Hrs of  29.08.2018.                                       

                        Further details can be seen from the Govt. website www.tendersorissa.gov.in 

 

 

          

 

                                                                                                                        Sd/-   

                    Executive Engineer 

                Ret Canal Division, Bhawanipatna 
 

mailto:eeretcanal@gmail.com
http://www.tendersorissa.gov.in/


 

 

 

GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES. 

Office of the Executive Engineer, 

 Ret Canal Division, Bhawanipatna – 766001. 

Phone No 06670-233316, Email: eeretcanal@gmail.com. 
 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

e - Procurement Notice No. ee-RCD - 02/2018-19 

Bid Identification No. ee-RCD - 02/2018-19 

                       The Executive Engineer, Ret Canal Division, Bhawanipatna on behalf of Hon’ble Governor of 

Odisha invites On-line P1 -Percentage rate tenders through e-procurement for execution of the following 

work. The bid should be submitted by the eligible class of contractors as mentioned below, registered with 

State Governments & contractors of equivalent grade / class registered with Central Government / MES / 

Railways through On-line in the Govt. website www.tendersodisha.gov.in. The bidders should have necessary 

portal enrolment (with own digital signature certificate). The registered bidders outside of Odisha State can 

also participate in this on-line tender process after necessary portal enrolment but shall have to subsequently 

undergo registration with appropriate authority of the Odisha State govt. before signing of the agreement 

within a month of acceptance of bid. The bidders registered outside the State are required to submit an 

undertaking in the form of an affidavit, that they are not registered under the GST-2017 Act in the State of 

Odisha as they have not started any business in the State and they have no liabilities under the Act.  

Sl. 

No. 

Name of the work Bid 

Identification 

No. 

Approximate 

value of the 

work 

(Rs. in 

Lakhs) 

EMD required 

(Rs.) 

Cost of Bid Document 

(Rs.) 

Period of 

completion 

Class of 

Contractor 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

1 Improvement to 

Quarters of Kalahandi 

Irrigation Colony at 

Bhawanipatna. 

ee- RCD – 

 02/2018-19 

76.48 76500.00 Rs. 10,000.00 

(Non-Refundable) 

06 (Six) 

calendar 

months. 

“B”  Class     

or     

“A” Class 

 

2. Bid document consisting of qualification, information & eligibility criteria of bidders, plans , specification & 

schedule of quantities of the works are  available in web site www.tendersodisha.gov.in and the set of  terms 

and conditions of contract and other necessary documents can be seen in the web-site till last date of on-line 

bidding for the works . 

3. The bidder shall transfer the required amount of EMD/Bid security and cost of bid documents as mentioned 

for the specified work in col. 5 & 6 of the above table by online through electronic payment model like 

Internet banking /NEFT/RTGS of designated banks (SBI/ICICI Bank /HDFC Bank) and their aggregator banks as 

per work Department O.M NO. 17254/W Dt. 05.12.2017 as mentioned in DTCN. Bidders desirous to hire 

machineries or equipment from outside the State are required to furnish 2% of the amount put to tender as 

additional Bid security. 

4. Only those bidders who successfully remit their cost of tender paper and Earnest Money Deposit on 

submission of bids would be eligible to participate in the tender/bid process. The bidders with pending or 

failure payment status shall not be able to submit their bid. Tender inviting authority, state procurement cell, 

NIC, the designated Bank shall not be held responsible for such pendency or Failure. 

5. Bidders registered in the e-Procurement Portal www.tenderodisorissa.gov.in can participate in the online 

bidding for any or all of the works mentioned Col. 2 of the table. 

 

mailto:eeretcanal@gmail.com
http://www.tendersodisha.gov.in/
http://www.tendersodisha.gov.in/
http://www.tenderodisorissa.gov.in/


6.Procurement Details  

Procurement 

officer 

Bid 

Identificati

on No. 

Availability 

of Bid 

On –line 

Submission 

of Bid 

On-line 

Date  & time 

of 

clarification 

Date &  time of opening of tender 

Technical bid Financial bid 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Executive 

Engineer, Ret 

Canal Division, 

Bhawanipatna 

ee- RCD- 

02/2018-19 

From 

16.00 Hrs of 
10.08.2018 

to 
17.00 Hrs of 
24.08.2018. 

 

From 

16.00 Hrs of 
10.08.2018 

to 
17.00 Hrs of 
24.08.2018. 

 

From 

11.00 Hrs of 
13.08.2018 

to 
13.00 Hrs  of 

20.08.2018 

 

11.00 Hrs of 

29.08.2018 

 

To be intimated to 

qualified bidders 

after approval of 

the technical 

bid(s). 

 

7. Bid validity period of the Tender is for a period of 90 days from the last date of receipt of bids. If any bidder 

renderer/ withdraws his Bid/ Tender before the said period or makes any modification in the terms and 

conditions of the Bid, the EMD deposited at the time of submission of tender / bid shall stand forfeited.  

8. Bid must be accompanied with scanned copies of valid Registration Certificate, GST Registration Certificate, 

No relation Certificate and PAN Card failing which the bid will be rejected. Bidders desirous to avail exemption 

/ relaxation of E.M.D. as per prevailing rules should upload copies of necessary documents and affidavit in 

support of their claim along with their bid. Bidders registered as “Engineer Contractor” desirous to avail 

exemption of E.M.D. for participating in bid shall have to upload an affidavit for not having availed this facility 

in three works during the year 2018-19. In such case, the successful Engineer Contractor has to produce the 

original Registration Certificate for recording the fact of availing exemption of E.M.D. for award of the work. 

Bidders registered as “S.C. & S.T. Contractors” desiring to avail concession(s)/ Price preference as per 

prevailing rules should apply for the same in writing in shape affidavit. 

9. The bidders shall have to upload an affidavit in support of authenticity of documents/credential failing 

which the bid will be rejected. The authority reserves the right to verify the authenticity of documents in case 

of any doubt or complain. 

10. The bidder can submit only one tender paper for a particular work, submission of more than one tender 

paper by a bidder for a particular tender will liable rejection of all such tender papers as per works 

department Letter. No. 4985/W Dtd. 28.03.2017. The bidder can download the tender of his choice and save it 

in his system to undertake necessary preparatory work off-line and upload the completed tender at his 

convenience before the final date and time of submission is allowed. 

11. The technical Bids will be opened on-line on 29.08.2018 at 11.00 A.M., in the presence of the bidders who 

wish to attend if the office happens to the closed on the date of opening of the bids as specified, the bids will 

be opened subsequently on the next working day at the same time and venue. 

12. No Engineer or Gazetted rank or other Gazetted officer employed in Engineering or Administrative duties 

in an Engineering department of the State Government is allowed to work as a contractor for a period of two 

years after his retirement from Government service, without Government permission. 

  



13. The scanned copy of Contractors Registration certificate, GSTIN Registration Certificate, PAN card and 

Affidavits, including all required papers should be uploaded in web-site and submitted at the time of online 

submission of Bid. The original documents of the same should also be submitted at the office of the Executive 

Engineer, Ret Canal Division, Bhawanipatna, Dist: Kalahandi / Chief Construction Engineer, Ret Irrigation 

Project, Bhawanipatna for verification on working days from 25.08.2018 to 28.08.2018 during office hours  

through a letter duly signed by the bidder. All other up loaded documents may also be submitted to the 

Executive Engineer, Ret Canal Division, Bhawanipatna as and when required for verification. All the Bidders 

are to provide their mobile Number and e-mail ID at the time of submission the original documents. 

14. The Executive Engineer, Ret Canal Division, Bhawanipatna Dist: Kalahandi may be contacted for any 

further clarification between 13.08.2018 to 20.08.2018 during office hours  only. 

15. Other details can be seen in the bidding documents, which is available in web-site 

www.tendersorissa.gov.in   

16. Authority reserves the right to reject any or all the tenders without assigning any reasons thereof. 

17. Additional performance security shall be obtained from the successful bidders when bid amount is less 

than the estimated cost put to tender. In such an event the successful bidder shall have to furnish the exact 

amount of differential cost i.e. estimate cost put to the tender minus the  quoted amount as Additional 

performance security in shape of Post office National Saving Certificate / Post office Time Deposit Account / 

Kissan Vikas Patra / Term Deposit receipt / Deposit receipt of any schedule Bank duly pledged in favour of 

Executive Engineer, Ret Canal Division, Bhawanipatna within seven days from the date of acceptance of the 

tender, otherwise his/ her bid stands automatically cancelled and the security deposit shall be forfeited and 

proceeding for black listing will be initialized against the bidder and no complains what so ever will be 

entertained thereafter, as per works department memorandum No. 14299/W, dated 03.10.2017 Amendment 

to Para-3.5.5(V) of OPWD code, Vol.-by modification. (As per WDOM NO. 17254/W Dt. 05.12.2017) 

18. Bidder has to furnish the running bill along with commerce invoice at the time of billing. 

19. Statutory TDS deduction shall be made as applicable. 

                              Sd/- 

                                   Executive Engineer  
                              Ret Canal Division, Bhawanipatna.   
Memo No.1108(WE)  /Dated. 02-08-2018 

Copy with e-procurement Notice submitted to Deputy Director and Deputy Secretary to Govt, Information and 

Public Relation Department, Govt of Odisha, Bhubaneswar to  publish in most widely circulated  one National 

English News Paper and two Odia daily news paper in minimum space before 10.08.2018.  The Advertising 

agencies may please be requested to send the complementary copies of the publication to the undersigned for 

reference and record.    

 Encl: As above               Sd/-       
                                 EXECUTIVE ENGINEER   

Memo No. 1109(WE)  /Dated. 02-08-2018     

Copy with e-procurement Notice submitted to the Engineer-in-Chief, Water Resources, Odisha, Secha 

Sadan, Bhubaneswar for favour of kind information and necessary action.  

Encl: As above              Sd/-       
                                 EXECUTIVE ENGINEER   

 

 

 

http://www.tendersorissa.gov.in/


 

 

Memo No. 1110(WE)  /Dated. 02-08-2018     

 Copy with e-procurement Notice submitted to the Chief Engineer & Basin Manager, Tel Basin, 

Bhawanipatna for favour of kind information and necessary action.  

Encl: As above                         Sd/- 

  EXECUTIVE ENGINEER   

Memo No.1111(WE)  /Dated. 02-08-2018 
 Copy with e-procurement Notice submitted to the Chief Construction Engineer, Ret Irrigation Project, 

Bhawanipatna for favour of kind information and necessary action.  

Encl: As above                         Sd/- 

 EXECUTIVE ENGINEER   

 

 Memo No.1112(WE)  /Dated. 02-08-2018 

              Copy with e-procurement Notice submitted to the Collector & District Magistrate, Kalahandi, 

Bhawanipatna/ Superintendent of Police, Kalahandi, Bhawanipatna for favour of kind information and 

necessary action.    

   Encl: As above                         Sd/- 

 EXECUTIVE ENGINEER   

Memo No.1113  /Dated. 02-08-2018 
Copy submitted to the Director (M & E), O/o the Engineer-in-Chief, Water Resources, Odisha, Secha 

Sadan, Bhubaneswar along with hard copy and soft copy (C.D) of Notice Inviting Tender for information and 

necessary action. The Notice Inviting Tender may be hoisted in DOWR website (www.dowrodisha.gov.in) on 

or before 10.08.2018. 

        Sd/- 

 EXECUTIVE ENGINEER   

Memo No.1114(WE)  /Dated. 02-08-2018 

.       Copy with e-procurement Notice forwarded to Superintending Engineer, Western Irrigation 

Circle at Bhawanipatna for information and necessary action. 
Encl: As above                         Sd/-  
 EXECUTIVE ENGINEER   
Memo No.1115(WE)  /Dated. 02-08-2018 

Copy with e-procurement Notice forwarded to all the Executive Engineers at Bhawanipatna/ Notice 

Board of this office for wide circulation.       

    Encl: As above                                                                                                          Sd/- 

 EXECUTIVE ENGINEER   

Memo No.1116(WE)  /Dated. 02-08-2018 

  Copy to the technical Head, State portal group. Odisha secretariat, Bhubaneswar 

along with soft copy (CD) of notice inviting tender may be hoisted in odisha Govt. website 

www.tendersorissa.gov.in  on or before 10.08.2018. 

Encl.:  as above – Soft copy                                       

        Sd/- 

 EXECUTIVE ENGINEER   

 

http://www.dowrodisha.gov.in/
http://www.tendersorissa.gov.in/



